## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 4834/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2016 in RSA No. 2367/1990 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

MAJOR SINGH (D) & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

AJMER SINGH (D) THR LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 9666/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA NO. 217192/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA NO. 203743/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA NO. 9667/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA NO. 219673/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA NO. 9668/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 01-12-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sachin Jain, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Vishal, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Pal Singh, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

As prayed for, I.A. No. 217192/2023(Application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased petitioner No.3) along with I.A. No. 219673/2023(Application for condonation of delay in filing

application for substitution), I.A. No. 247894/23 (Application for setting aside abatement) and I.A. No. 247895/23 (Application for condonation of delay in filing application for setting aside abatement) are dismissed as not pressed with liberty to the petitioner to file fresh application.

It is further reported that respondent No.2 has died. However, the counsel for the petitioner shall take appropriate steps for substitution of the legal representatives of respondent No.2 also.

Needful be done within a month.

List the matter thereafter.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (VIRENDER SINGH) BRANCH OFFICER